
Section 1285.20  Six Year Post-Secondary Programs of Medical Education 

The standards for the 6-year post-secondary program of medical or osteopathic education described in Section 11(A)(2)(a)(i) of the Medical Practice Act of 1987 [225 ILCS 60] (the Act) are: 

a)	Completion of at least 2 academic years of undergraduate education in a college of arts and sciences or the equivalent of such education as determined by the Division; 

b)	Completion of at least 4 academic years of medical education including 2 academic years in the study of arts and sciences of medicine as generally recognized by the medical education community in the United States and 2 academic years of clinical study of the practice of medicine as generally recognized by the medical education community in the United States.  The Division, upon the recommendation of the Medical Board, has determined that all programs of medical education listed in the World Directory of Medical Schools or its equivalent are considered to have satisfied the requirements of subsection (b); and 

c)	Valid certification issued by the Educational Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates or completion of one academic year of supervised clinical training for foreign medical students as defined by the American Medical Association Council on Medical Education (Fifth Pathway Program) in a United States medical school. 

d)	When the accuracy of any submitted documentation, or the relevance or sufficiency of the coursework or core clerkship rotations is questioned by the Division or the Illinois State Medical Board (Medical Board) because of a lack of information, discrepancies or conflicts in information given, or a need for clarification, the applicant shall be requested to: 

1)	provide the information as may be necessary; and/or; 

2)	appear for an oral interview before the Medical Board to explain the relevance or sufficiency or otherwise clear up any discrepancies or conflicts in information. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 18129, effective December 13, 2024)
